

No. 02-0730

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS
AUSTIN, TEXAS

EXCESS UNDERWRITERS AT LLOYD'S LONDON
AND CERTAIN COMPANIES SUBSCRIBING SEVERALLY
BUT NOT JOINTLY TO POLICY NO. 548/TA4011F01,

Petitioners,

v.

FRANK'S CASING CREW & RENTAL TOOLS, INC.,

Respondent.

PETITIONERS' RESPONSE TO MOTION FOR REHEARING

J. Clifton Hall III
State Bar No. 00793204
Karen K. Milhollin
State Bar No. 00790180
WESTMORELAND HALL, P.C.
2800 Post Oak Blvd., 64th Floor
Houston, Texas 77056
Telephone: (713) 871-9000
Telecopier: (713) 871-8962

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONERS
EXCESS UNDERWRITERS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES ii

RESPONSE TO POINTS PRESENTED iii

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES 2

I. Texas Law has Long Recognized an Insurer’s Right to Litigate Coverage and Obtain Reimbursement for Non-Covered Claims. *Frank’s* Does Not Apply California Law -- It Widens *Matagorda’s* Reimbursement Window to Comport with the Common Law and Restores Balance to Texas Law 3

A. The Right to Reimbursement is not new to Texas law 4

B. Neither *Gandy* nor *Griffin* are overruled by this case 6

II. *Frank’s* Allows a Reimbursement Right if the Insured Demands Settlement Within Policy Limits. The Demand Does Not Create the Right: It is Implied in Law. The Demand Estops Disputes Over Reasonableness of the Settlement. Reasonableness is Objectively Determined and Does Not Create Unfairness 7

A. Express reimbursement provisions are an unnecessary duplication of the underlying obligations the insurance contract is founded upon 8

B. *Stowers* evaluations that a settlement is reasonable do not create conflicts of interest 9

C. The *Frank’s* opinion restores balance; it does not leverage the insurer’s coverage position 10

III. *Frank’s* Also Allows Reimbursement When Insureds Agree to Accept a Settlement Requiring Their Consent. The Insured Controls Whether to Accept Settlement Subject to Reimbursement, or to Reject Settlement and Control the Litigation. Exposure Either Way is Ultimately Limited by the Insured’s Means 11

A.	Consenting to a reasonable settlement of non-covered claims is not “unfair” because the insured waives <i>Stowers</i> rights	12
B.	Consenting to a reasonable settlement of non-covered claims is not unfair simply because the insured owes reimbursement	13
IV.	<i>Frank’s</i> Clarifies the Circumstances Allowing Reimbursement Outlined in <i>Matagorda</i> . Rehearing is Unnecessary as Future Application will Depend Upon the Facts and Equity of Individual Cases	14
V.	This Court’s Analysis That Louisiana Law Would Allow Reimbursement is Not in Error Simply Because There is No Case on Point Applying These Facts	15
	CONCLUSION	15
	PRAYER	15
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Benson v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 464 S.W.2d 709, 712 (Tex. App. – Dallas 1971, no writ)	4
<i>Blue Ridge Insurance Company v. Jacobsen</i> , 106 Cal.Rptr.2d 535, 22 P.3d 313 (Cal. 2001)	6, 7
<i>Centennial Mutual Life Association v. Parham</i> , 80 Tex. 518, 16 S.W. 316 (Tex. 1891)	10
<i>Continental Dredging, Inc. v. De-Kaizerred, Inc.</i> , 120 S.W.3d 380 (Tex. App. – Texarkana 2003, pet. denied)	3
<i>Dolenz v. American General Fire and Cas. Co.</i> , 798 S.W.2d 862 (Tex. App.– Dallas 1990, writ denied)	4
<i>Excess Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London</i> , 2005 WL 1252321 at *7 (Tex. 2005)	13
<i>Excess Underwriters at Lloyd’s v. Frank’s Casing Crew & Rental Tools, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 1404705 (Tex. App. – Houston [14 th Dist.] 2002)	1
<i>Farmers Texas County Mutual Insurance Company v. Griffin</i> , 955 S.W.2d 81, 84 (Tex. 1997)	6
<i>K & S Interest, Inc. v. Texas American Bank/Dallas</i> , 749 S.W.2d 887 (Tex. App. – Dallas 1988, writ denied)	2
<i>Mannheim Insurance Co. v. Charles Clarke & Co.</i> , 157 S.W. 291 (Tex. App. – Galveston 1913, writ granted), <i>rev’d by Charles Clarke & Co. v. Mannheim Insurance Co.</i> , 210 S.W. 528 (Tex. Comm. App. 1919) (finding coverage)	10
<i>State Farm Fire and Casualty Company v. Gandy</i> , 925 S.W.2d 696 (Tex. 1996)	6
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company v. Traver</i> , 980 S.W.2d 625, 627-28 (Tex. 1998)	9
<i>Texas Municipal Power Agency v. Public Utility Commission of Texas</i> ,	

150 S.W.3d 579 (Tex. App. – Austin 2004, pet. granted) 2

Other Authorities

ROBERT H. JERRY, II, THE INSURER’S RIGHT TO REIMBURSEMENT
OF DEFENSE COSTS, 42 Ariz. L. Rev. 13 (Spring 2000)
and cases collected therein 4
